## RESOLUTION NO. 40/

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND AS FOLLOWS:

THAT WHEREAS, the Sly 102 feet of the alley between Blocks 195 and 196 in the Town of Kirkland Addition, recorded, King County, Washington is abutted on both sides by property of the First Congregational Church of Kirkland, Washington,

AND WHEREAS, it appears desirable for both the City and the said Church to exchange the said alley property for another piece of property which will be between the property of the said Church and property owned by the American Legion Post of Kirkland, Washington, but in the same block and serving the same purpose,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND:

1. That a hearing should be had upon the proposed vacation of the following described property:

The Sly 102 feet of the alley between Blocks 195 and 196, in the Town of Kirkland Addition, as recorded in Volume 6 page 61 of plats, records of King County, Washington.

That said hearing should be on November 26, 1950 in the Council Chambers Kirkland City Hall, Kirkland, Washington at 8 o'clock P. M. That notice of this hearing should be posted as required by law.

2. That this vacation be upon the express agreement that there be deeded to the City of Kirkland for alley purposes, the following described property.

That portion of Lot 10, Block 196, Town of Kirkland Addition, as recorded in Vol 6 of Plats, Page 61, records of King County, Washington, particularly described as follows:

Beg. at the S<sup>E</sup> corner of said Lot 10; thence North on the east line of said lot 10, 102 feet to the south line of the alley in said block 196; thence west along said south line of the alley, 21 feet; thence Sly along the arc of a curve to the right, having a madius of 5 feet, 7.85 feet; thence south on a line 16 feet west of and parallel with the east line of said lot 10, 97 feet to the north margin of 5the Ave; thence east along said north margin of 5th Avenue 16 feet to the true point of beginning.

Dated and passed this 16th day of October, 1950.

Harry M Evered

Attest:

City Clerk